

No. 22-978

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JACKIE JACKSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OHIO,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Ohio**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID M. PORTER  
*Co-Chair, Amicus Curiae*  
Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
801 I Street, 3rd Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005

COLLIN P. WEDEL\*  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
cwedel@sidley.com

BRIDGET L. MURPHY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1 S. Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
April 18, 2023                      \* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF<br>ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| I. The Fourth Amendment Is Properly Under-<br>stood According to Its Meaning at the<br>Founding ..... | 3    |
| II. The Ohio Supreme Court’s Decision Is Irrec-<br>oncilable with the Fourth Amendment .....          | 6    |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 8    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page    |
|--|---------|
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....  | 3, 4, 6 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....  | 3       |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....                                      | 3, 7    |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....  | 6       |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)  | 3, 7    |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).  | 2       |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....  | 2       |
| CONSTITUTION   |         |
| U.S. Const. amend. IV.....   | 2       |
| SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES  |         |
| Akhil R. Amar, <i>The Fourth Amendment, Boston, and the Writs of Assistance</i> , 30 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 53 (1996)..... | 4       |
| Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. CHI. L. REV. 1181 (2016).....                           | 4       |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |         |
| 6 Statutes of the Realm (1685–1694), <i>Statutes of King James the Second</i> (Gr. Brit. Rec. Comm’n, 1819).....       | 5       |
| 10 Works of John Adams (C. Adams ed. 1856).....  | 4, 6    |
| <i>Acts of the General Assembly of the Province of New Jersey</i> (Allison Samuel, 1776).....                          | 5       |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Proceedings and Acts of the General Assembly, 1693–1697: Assembly Proceedings (Oct. 3–19, 1695)</i> , Archives of Md. (Aug. 2, 2018) ..... | 5    |
